

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 22-0303**

APPEAL FROM THE
POLK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
HON. SARAH E. CRANE, JUDGE PRESIDING
Polk Co. Law No. CVCV050638

BRADLEY A. CHICOINE, D.C., DR. BRADLEY A. CHICOINE, D.C., P.C., MARK
A. NILES, D.C., NILES CHIROPRACTICE, INC.,
and ROD R. REBARCAK, D.C., on behalf
of themselves and those like situated, Plaintiffs/Appellants

and

STEVEN A. MUELLER, D.C., BRADLEY J. BROWN, D.C., MARK A. KRUSE,
D.C., KEVIN D. MILLER, D.C. and LARRY E. PHIPPS, D.C.,
on behalf of themselves and those like situated, Plaintiffs/Appellants

vs.

WELLMARK, INC. d/b/a WELLMARK BLUE CROSS AND BLUE
SHIELD OF IOWA, an Iowa corporation, and WELLMARK HEALTH
PLAN OF IOWA, INC., an Iowa corporation, Defendants/Appellees

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Glenn L. Norris AT0005907
HAWKINS & NORRIS, P.C.
2501 Grand Avenue, Suite C
Des Moines, Iowa 50312-5399
Telephone: 515/288-6532
Cell: 515/971-9521
Facsimile: 515/281-1474
Email: gnorrislaw@gmail.com
gnorris@2501grand.com

Steven P. Wandro AT0008177
Kara M. Simons AT0009876
Ben Arato AT0010863
WANDRO & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
2501 Grand Avenue, Suite B
Des Moines, Iowa 50312-5399
Telephone: 515/281-1475
Facsimile: 515/281-1474
Email: swandro@2501grand.com
ksimons@2501grand.com
BArato@2501grand.com

Harley C. Erbe AT0002430
ERBE LAW FIRM
2501 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, IA 50312-5399
Telephone: 515-281-1460
Facsimile: 515-281-1474
Email: herbelaw@aol.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
AUTHORITIES IN THE STATEMENTS OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	10
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR RE- VIEW	13
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	17
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	18
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	26
A. The Historic Basis of Wellmark’s Boycott and Discrimination Against Chiropractic	26
B. Refusal of Blue Shield of Iowa to Cover Ser- vices of Iowa Chiropractic Physicians	30
C. The Iowa General Assembly Passed HF 2219 in 1986 Session Effectively Mandating Cover- age of the Services of Iowa Chiropractic Physi- cians	32
D. The Iowa Medical Society Loses Direct Control of Blue Shield of Iowa in 1984	34
E. Relationship Between Health Care Providers and Wellmark – Practitioner Services Agree- ment	34
F. Relationship Between Iowa Self-Fundeds and Wellmark.....	40
G. Fees Paid to Chiropractors.....	41

H.	The 2007 Plan of Wellmark Defendants to Limit Visits to a Chiropractor and Impose a Precondition of the Need to Seek Approval of an Outside Agency in Order to Treat Their Chiropractic Patients, Requirements Not Imposed on Any Other Iowa Health Care Provider	45
I.	Iowa Chiropractors and WHPI HMO.....	48
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	50
	ARGUMENT SECTION.....	52
	ISSUE I: THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING CLASS CERTIFICATION BY NOT FOLLOWING APPLICABLE LAW AND NOT STATING OR ACCEPTING PLAINTIFFS’ PROOF OF THEORY SHOWING COMMON CLASS WIDE PROOF OF LIABILITY, PROXIMATE CAUSE AND ANTI-TRUST INJURY AND FACT OF ANTITRUST RELATED DAMAGES.....	52
	Preservation of Error	52
	Standard of Review.....	52
	Argument.....	53
A.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification	53
B.	The Nature of the Conspiracy to Restrain of Trade and to Monopsonize.....	56
C.	Plaintiffs’ Antitrust Injury.....	61
D.	Plaintiffs Have Presented Common Proof of Liability, Proximate Cause, and Impact or Fact of Common Injury and Damages	67

ISSUE II: THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING CLASS CERTIFICATION BY NOT STATING OR ACCEPTING PLAINTIFFS’ PROOF OF THEORY SHOWING COMMON CLASS WIDE PROOF OF LIABILITY, PROXIMATE CAUSE AND ANTI-TRUST INJURY AND FACT OF DAMAGES WITH RESPECT TO THE CONSPIRACY TO PRICE FIX AND PARTIAL BOYCOTT LED BY WHPI HMO.....	73
Preservation of Error.....	73
Standard of Review.....	73
Argument	74
A. WHPI and the Self-funded discriminate Only Against Chiropractors in WHPI’s HMO Network Through the WHPI Contract with Iowa Chiropractic Physicians Clinic (“ICPC”).....	74
1. Two separate subclasses are needed.....	74
2. Common Questions of Fact and Law Predominate on This Sub-issue	74
III. Conclusion.....	79
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	80
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	81
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abbas v. Iowa Insurance Division</i> , 893 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa 2017)	19
<i>Annett Holdings, Inc. v. Pepple</i> , 823 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012)	52, 73
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519, 537-44, 103 S. Ct. 897, 908-12 (1983)	53
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328, 342, 110 S. Ct. 1884 (1990)	61
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251, 66 S. Ct. 574 (1946)	66
<i>Blue Cross of Iowa v. Foudree</i> , 606 F. Supp. 1574 (S.D. Iowa 1985)	35-36
<i>Chicoine v. Wellmark, Inc.</i> , 894 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 2017).....	19, 22
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (U.S. 2013)	55-56, 72
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 895 N.W.2d 105 (Iowa 2017).....	17, 52, 53, 55, 63, 72, 73, 74
<i>Gatt Commc'ns, Inc. v. PMC Assocs., L.L.C.</i> , 711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013).....	61
<i>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205, 99 S. Ct. 1067 (1979).....	34
<i>Harsha v. State Savings Bank</i> , 346 N.W.2d 791 (Iowa 1984)	62
<i>Health Care Equalization Committee v. Iowa Medical Soc.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 970 (S.D. Iowa 1980), <i>aff'd</i> 851 F.2d 1020 (8th Cir. 1988).....	30-32

<i>Health Care Equalization Committee v. Iowa Medical Soc.</i> , 851 F.2d 1020 (8th Cir. 1988)	30-31
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Al-Gharib</i> , 604 N.W.2d 621, 630 (Iowa 2000)	53, 74
<i>IQ Dental Supply, Inc. v. Henry Schein, Inc.</i> , 924 F.3d 57 (2nd Cir. 2019).....	61, 62
<i>In re Blue Cross Blue Shield Antitrust Litigation</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (N.D. Ala. 2018)	28
<i>In re Blue Cross Blue Shield Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2018 WL 7152887, 2018-2 Trade Cases P80,611 (11th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Legg v. W. Bank</i> , 873 N.W.2d 756, 758 (Iowa 2016)	53, 74
<i>Mueller et al v. Wellmark, Inc., et al</i> , Law No. 107471 (Polk Co., Iowa, Dist. Ct., filed May 20, 2008).....	26
<i>Mueller v. Wellmark, Inc.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2012) (<i>Mueller I</i>)	19, 40, 61, 66, 72
<i>Mueller v. Wellmark, Inc.</i> , 861 N.W.2d 563 (Iowa 2015) (<i>Mueller II</i>).....	19
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3rd Cir. 2001).....	63
<i>Neal v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</i> , 814 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2012)	54
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	30
<i>Roland v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</i> , 940 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 2020).....	17, 53-55, 56, 63, 72
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Pa- per Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555, 562, 51 S. Ct. 248, 250 (1931).....	65
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> 131 S. Ct. 2541 (U.S. 2011)	55, 56, 72

<i>Wellmark, Inc. v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Polk Cty.</i> , 890 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2017).....	17
<i>W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC</i> 627 F.3d 85, 104-05 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> 565 U.S. 817 (2011)	61
<i>Wilk v. American Medical Ass’n</i> , 671 F. Supp. 1465, 1471 (N.D. Ill. 1987), <i>aff’d</i> 895 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 1990).....	29

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	54
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	54
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(b)	17
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	17
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f)	17
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.261	24
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.261(2).....	55, 54, 72
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.263(1)(e)	55, 51, 72
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.264(3).....	51, 72
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.277	26

Statutes and Departmental Rules

42 CFR 410.74 Physician Assistants’ Services	42
42 CFR 410.75 Nurse Practitioners’ Services.....	42
Iowa Acts, 48 G.A., Reg. Sess., ch. 222 (1939).....	31
Iowa Acts, 51st G.A., chapter 209 (1945).....	27, 31
Iowa Acts, 56th G.A., Reg. Sess., ch. 244 (1955).....	31

Iowa Acts, 61st G.A., Reg. Sess., ch. 397 (1965)	31
Iowa Acts, 62nd G.A., Reg. Sess., ch. 369 (1967).....	31-32
Iowa Acts, 63rd G.A., Reg. Sess., ch. 271 (1969).....	31
Iowa Acts (70 G.A.) ch. 27, §§ 12, 15 (1983).....	34
Iowa Acts (70 G.A.) ch. 1282, § 1 (1984).....	32
Iowa Admin. Code r. 191-15.32(507B)	28
Iowa Code ch. 151	28, 46
Iowa Code § 509.3(7) (1987).....	32
Iowa Code ch. 514	28, 14
Iowa Code ch. 514 (1946).....	27
Iowa Code § 514.1 (1946).....	27
Iowa Code § 514.4 (1946).....	27
Iowa Code § 514.4 (1985).....	17
Iowa Code § 514.5 (1946).....	28
Iowa Code § 514.5, 2nd ¶ (1987).....	33
Iowa Code § 514.7, 3rd ¶ (1987)	33
Iowa Code § 514B.1(2)(c) (1987).....	33
Iowa Code § 553.2	0
Iowa Code § 553.4	18, 49, 55, 59, 64
Iowa Code § 553.16	26
Iowa Code § 553.16(2) (2008)	26
Iowa Code § 8895.01 (1939)	27, 28
Iowa Code § 614.10 (2016)	19

Other Authorities

- Advanced Practice Registered Nurses, Anesthesiologist Assistants, & Physician Assistants, Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services Medical Learning Network, MLN901623 March 2022 <https://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/Downloads/Medicare-Information-for-APRNs-AAs-PAs-Booklet-ICN-901623.pdf> 42
- CMS Relative Value Files 2013:
<http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/PhysicianFeeSched/PFS-Relative-Value-Files-Items/RVU13A.html?DLPage=1&DLSort=0&DLSortDir=descending>..... 45
- CMS Relative Value Files 2014:
<http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/PhysicianFeeSched/PFS-Relative-Value-Files-Items/RVU14A.html?DLPage=1&DLSort=0&DLSortDir=descending>..... 45
- P. Areeda, H. Hovenkamp, & R. Blair, Antitrust Law ¶ 391e (Aspen Publishers, Frederick, MD, 2nd Ed. 2000)..... 63
- H. Hovenkamp, Federal Antitrust Policy: The Law of Competition and Its Practice, § 17.5b2 at p. 729 (West Publishing, St. Paul, MN, 4th Ed. 2011) 63, 66
- L. Sullivan & W. Grimes, The Law of Antitrust: An Integrated Handbook (Thomson West, St. Paul, MN, 2nd Ed. 2006)65-66
- R. Blair & J. Harrison, Monopsony in Law and Economics, (Cambridge University Press 2010)..... 68
